

No. 18-15845

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR*

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Brett W. Johnson (AZ State Bar No. 021527)

Colin P. Ahler (AZ State Bar No. 023879)

Snell & Wilmer LLP

400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202

(602) 382-6026

Attorneys for Appellees

FRAP 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Applicable Standard of Review is Clear Error	8
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Determining that the Arizona Legislature Enacted H.B. 2023 for Non-Discriminatory Reasons.....	11
C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that H.B. 2023 and the Precinct Vote Rule Impose No More than Minimal Burdens that are Outweighed by Important Regulatory Interests	21
1. The Burdens of H.B. 2023 are Minimal, at Most	23
2. H.B. 2023 Advances Important Regulatory Interests	29
3. The Precinct Vote Rule Imposes Minimal Burdens that are Traditionally Associated with Voting	34
4. The Precinct Vote Rule Advances Important Regulatory Interests	38
D. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that H.B. 2023 and the Precinct Vote Rule Do Not Violate Section 2	41
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Carry their Burden at Step One.....	42
a. H.B. 2023.....	44
b. Precinct Vote Rule	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Carry their Burden at Step Two	54
VII. CONCLUSION	60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 2018 WL 3096311 (U.S. June 25, 2018).....	passim
<i>AD Glob. Fund, LLC ex rel. N. Hills Holding, Inc. v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 657 (2005)	17
<i>Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016).....	8
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	6
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	3, 22, 32
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Cohen v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Davidson</i> , No. 04CV7709, 2004 WL 2360485 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004)	37
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10, 50, 60
<i>Democratic Party of Haw. v. Nago</i> , 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Diesel Mach., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016)	6
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Secretary of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 33
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Secretary of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 42, 50
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir 2014)	passim
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. BOP, LLC</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Jacksonville Coal. for Voter Prot. v. Hood</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	46
<i>Kansas City, Mo. v. Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , 310 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1962)	17
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	21, 46, 58
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>N.C. St. Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	11, 21, 41
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	41
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	25, 36, 48, 53
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	46, 48
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	12
<i>Pub. Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 31, 32
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	18
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	55
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	29, 41
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16
<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 577 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Unites States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 50
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9, 11, 12
<i>Voting for Am. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	31
 Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	47, 52
A.R.S. § 16-1005(F)	30
A.R.S. § 16-1005(H)-(I)	3
A.R.S. § 16-402.....	27
A.R.S. § 16-549.....	27
A.R.S. § 16-562.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-564.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-566.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-570.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-572.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-579.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-580.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-585.....	30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	8
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> § 5.2 (Sept. 2005), available at https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/Exhibit%20M.PDF	33
Fed.Judicial Ctr., Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 252 (3d ed. 2011)	53
